

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-112	Version: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Contract		Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	1/19/2017		In control:	City Commission	
On agenda:	2/7/2017		Final action:		
Title:	SERVICE AUTHORIZATION NO. 12-18 TO KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22,245.00 FOR ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATED TO AN ASSESSMENT OF USING THE DELRAY BEACH GOLF CLUBHOUSE AS A TEMPORARY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER (EOC)				
Sponsors:	Environmental Services Department				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Service Authorization No.12-18				
Date	Ver. Action By	/	Act	tion	Result

TO:Mayor and CommissionersFROM:John Morgan, Director Environmental ServicesTHROUGH:Chief Neal de Jesus, Interim City ManagerDATE:February 7, 2017

SERVICE AUTHORIZATION NO. 12-18 TO KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22,245.00 FOR ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATED TO AN ASSESSMENT OF USING THE DELRAY BEACH GOLF CLUBHOUSE AS A TEMPORARY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER (EOC)

Recommended Action:

Motion to Approve Service Authorization No.12-18 in the amount of \$22,245.00 for additional engineering services related to an assessment of using the Delray Beach Golf Clubhouse as a temporary EOC.

Background:

The City's ability to guide the residents, businesses, elected officials and staff through a disaster is lacking a safe location to coordinate operations from. To address this need, a safe, fully equipped, coordination facility during emergencies needs to be established (including but not limited to hurricanes). A search of all city owned facilities to be adapted for an interim basis was conducted and the Delray Beach Clubhouse and grounds was the only facility that met the operational requirements of an EOC (square footage to accommodate over 60 people at once, industrial kitchen, backup power, CBS construction, large parking area and clear of flood zones. To ensure this facility can withstand all hazards (like a hurricane) an engineering risk analysis study is needed to harden the facility and grounds.

The hardening assessment would determine what construction, electrical, design requirements, upgrades and additional supportive infrastructure will be needed to make the facility "All Hazards" safe and appropriate for city staff and elected officials while sustaining operations before, during and after a disaster like a Category 5 storm for multiple days, weeks, and/or months, operating as an Emergency Operations Center.

City Attorney Review:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Finance Department Review:

Finance recommends approval.

Funding Source:

Funding is available from account number 001-2911-519.31-90 (General Fund: Other Professional Services).

Timing of Request:

N/A